

SUPERIOR COURT OF NEW JERSEY  
LAW DIVISION - CRIMINAL DIVISION, ESSEX COUNTY  
INDICTMENT NO. 03-01-0231

STATE OF NEW JERSEY,            )  
  )  
Plaintiff,                            )  
  )  
v.                                     )  
  )  
JAMES COMER,                     )  
  )  
Defendant-Movant.                )

---

BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF MOTION TO REDUCE SENTENCE PURSUANT TO  
NEW JERSEY COURT RULE 3:21-10

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
FACTS AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY UNDERLYING CRIMINAL CASE.....	4
STANDARD FOR CORRECTING A SENTENCE.....	7
I.    Petitioner’s Sentence Of De Facto Life Without Parole for Crimes Committed as a Juvenile Constitutes Cruel and Unusual Punishment Under the State and Federal Constitutions.....	9
A.    Sentences That Condemn Juveniles To Die In Prison Are Grossly Disproportionate and Serve No Legitimate Penological Interest.....	9
1. <i>Graham</i> and <i>Miller</i> Require a Complete Ban On JLWOP For All Offenses.....	16
i.    The “Hallmark Features of Youth” Diminish The Culpability of Juveniles Who Commit Any Crime, Including Homicide.....	16
ii.   Courts Cannot Predict Which Juvenile Homicide Offenders Will Rehabilitate.....	18
iii. <i>Graham</i> ’s Conclusion That JLWOP for Nonhomicide Offenders Serves No Penological Function Applies Equally To Homicide Offenders.....	22
iv. <i>Graham</i> ’s Recognition That Juveniles Are a Categorically More Vulnerable Class of Defendants Necessitates a Ban On All JLWOP Sentences, Regardless of the Crime.....	28
2.    Comer’s Sentence is Unconstitutional Under <i>Graham</i> Because Felony-Murder Is Not A Qualifying “Homicide Offense”.....	29

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**  
(continued)

	<b>Page</b>
B. <i>Graham</i> and <i>Miller's</i> Principles Apply to Petitioner's Aggregate Sentence.....	33
II. Petitioner's Sentence Violates The State Constitution.....	36
III. In The Alternative, Comer is Entitled To a New Sentencing In Which the Court Considers All the Mitigating Factors of Youth Before the Judge May Impose an LWOP Sentence.....	45
IV. Comer is Entitled to Retroactive Relief Under the Rule Announced in <i>Miller</i> .....	47
A. The Court Must Evaluate <i>Miller's</i> Retroactivity Under State Retroactivity Principles.....	49
B. <i>Miller</i> is Retroactive Under State Law.....	51
CONCLUSION.....	56

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

*Atkins v. Virginia*,  
536 U.S. 304 (2002) ..... 10, 23, 24, 48

*Brecht v. Abrahamson*,  
507 U.S. 619 (1993) ..... 41

*Coker v. Georgia*,  
433 U.S. 584 (1977) ..... 9, 23

*Danforth v. Minnesota*,  
552 U.S. 264 (2008) ..... 49

*Diatchenko v. DA*,  
2013 Mass. LEXIS 986 (Mass. Dec. 24, 2013) ..... 22, 51

*Doe v. Poritz*,  
142 N.J. 1 (1995) ..... 42

*Dutton v. Brown*,  
812 F.2d 593 (10th Cir. 1987) ..... 53

*Eddings v. Oklahoma*,  
455 U.S. 104 (1982) ..... 23, 53

*Engle v. Isaac*,  
456 U.S. 107 (1982) ..... 41

*Enmund v. Florida*,  
458 U.S. 782 (1982) ..... 10, 23, 31

*Floyd v. State*,  
87 So.3d 45 (Fla. 1st DCA 2012) ..... 36

*Ford v. Wainwright*,  
477 U.S. 399 (1986) ..... 24

*Graham v. Florida*,  
560 U.S. 48 (2010) ..... passim

*Illinois v. Williams*,  
982 N.E.2d 181 (Ill. App. Ct. 2012) ..... 50

<i>In re Grady</i> , 85 N.J. 235 (1981) .....	38
<i>In re Morgan</i> , 717 F.3d 1186 (11th Cir. 2013) .....	49, 51
<i>In re Quinlan</i> , 70 N.J. 10 (1976) .....	39
<i>In re Sparks</i> , 657 F.3d 258 (5th Cir. 2011) .....	48
<i>Iowa v. Null</i> , 836 N.W.2d 41, 73 (2013) .....	34
<i>Jefferson County v. Acker</i> , 527 U.S. 423 (1999) .....	36
<i>Jersey New v. Adams v. Comer</i> , 2006 WL 3798760 (N.J. Super. A.D. Dec. 28, 2006) .....	5
<i>Linkletter v. Walker</i> , 381 U.S. 618 (1965) .....	52, 53
<i>Lockett v. Ohio</i> , 438 U.S. 586 (1978) .....	53
<i>May v. Anderson</i> , 345 U.S. 528 (1953) .....	33
<i>McCleskey v. Kemp</i> , 481 U.S. 279 (1987) .....	40
<i>McConnell v. Rhay</i> , 393 U.S. 2 (1968) .....	53
<i>McKeiver v. Pa.</i> , 403 U.S. 528 (1971) .....	41
<i>Miller v. Alabama</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2455 (2010) .....	passim
<i>Moore v. Biter</i> , 725 F.3d 1184 (9th Cir. 2013) .....	48
<i>New Jersey Coalition Against The War In The Middle East v. J.M.B Realty</i> , 138 N.J. 326 (1994) .....	38

<i>Penry v. Lynaugh</i> , 492 U.S. 302 (1989) .....	48
<i>People v. Caballero</i> , 55 Cal. 4th 262 (2012) .....	34, 35
<i>People v. Nuñez</i> , 195 Cal. App. 4th 414 (Cal. App. 4th Dist. 2011 .....	35, 36
<i>People v. Rainer</i> , 2013 WL 1490107 (Colo. App. Apr. 11, 2013) .....	35
<i>Right to Choose v. Byrne</i> , 91 N.J. 287 (1982) .....	38
<i>Robinson v. Cahill</i> , 62 N.J. 473 (1973) .....	39
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 543 U.S. 51 (2005) .....	passim
<i>Schriro v. Summerlin</i> , 542 U.S. 348 (2004) .....	50
<i>Songer v. Wainwright</i> , 769 F.2d 1488 (11th Cir. 1985) .....	54
<i>State in re A.C.</i> , 426 N.J. Super. 81 (Ch. Div. 2011) .....	41, 43
<i>State v. Acevedo</i> , 205 N.J. 40 (2011) .....	8
<i>State v. Adams</i> , 2006 N.J. Super. Unpub. LEXIS 2233 (App. Div. Dec. 28, 2006) .....	7, 8, 52
<i>State v. Alston</i> , 88 N.J. 211 (1981) .....	38
<i>State v. Baker</i> , 81 N.J. 99 (1979) .....	37, 38, 44
<i>State v. Burstein</i> , 85 N.J. 394 (1981) .....	51, 54
<i>State v. Catania</i> , 85 N.J. 418 (1981) .....	55

<i>State v. Darby,</i> 200 N.J. Super. 327 (App. Div. 1984) .....	30
<i>State v. Eckel,</i> 185 N.J. 523 (2006) .....	37, 39
<i>State v. Ervin,</i> 241 N.J. Super. 458 (App. Div. 1989) .....	8
<i>State v. Feal,</i> 194 N.J. 293 (2008) .....	51
<i>State v. Gerald,</i> 113 N.J. 40 (1988) .....	passim
<i>State v. Gilmore,</i> 103 N.J. 508 (1986) .....	37, 38, 42
<i>State v. Hemple,</i> 120 N.J. 182 (1990) .....	38
<i>State v. Henderson,</i> 208 N.J. 208 (2011) .....	44
<i>State v. Hogan,</i> 144 N.J. 216 (1995) .....	42
<i>State v. Hunt,</i> 91 N.J. 338 (1982) .....	37, 39, 41
<i>State v. Johnson,</i> 68 N.J. 349 (1975) .....	6, 39
<i>State v. Knight,</i> 145 N.J. 233 (1996) .....	51, 52, 54
<i>State v. Koskovich,</i> 168 N.J. 448 (2001) .....	24
<i>State v. Krol,</i> 68 N.J. 236 (1975) .....	54
<i>Iowa v. Lockheart,</i> 820 N.W.2d 769 (Ct. App. 2012) .....	49
<i>State v. Maldonado,</i> 137 N.J. 536 (1994) .....	9

<i>State v. Marshall,</i> 130 <i>N.J.</i> 109 (1992) .....	28, 42
<i>State v. Martin,</i> 119 <i>N.J.</i> 2 (1990) .....	32
<i>State v. Martini,</i> 144 <i>N.J.</i> 603 (1996) .....	40
<i>State v. Muhammad,</i> 145 <i>N.J.</i> 23 (1996) .....	39, 41
<i>State v. Nelson,</i> 173 <i>N.J.</i> 417 (2002) .....	24
<i>State v. Novembrino,</i> 105 <i>N.J.</i> 95 (1987) .....	38
<i>State v. Oliver,</i> 162 <i>N.J.</i> 580 (2000) .....	46
<i>State v. Paladino,</i> 203 <i>N.J. Super.</i> 537 (App. Div. 1985) .....	8
<i>State v. Pierce,</i> 136 <i>N.J.</i> 184 (1994) .....	38, 42
<i>State v. Purnell,</i> 161 <i>N.J.</i> 44 (1999) .....	50
<i>State v. Ragland,</i> 836 <i>N.W.2d</i> 107 (Iowa 2013) .....	51
<i>State v. Ramseur,</i> 106 <i>N.J.</i> 123 (1987) .....	9, 40, 42, 49
<i>State v. Rice,</i> 425 <i>N.J. Super.</i> 375 (2012) .....	47
<i>State v. Schmid,</i> 84 <i>N.J.</i> 535 (1980) .....	38, 42
<i>Louisiana v. Simmons,</i> 99 <i>So. 3d</i> 28 (2012) .....	49
<i>State v. Tavares,</i> 286 <i>N.J. Super.</i> 610 (App. Div. 1996) .....	8

<i>State v. Veney,</i> 327 N.J. Super. 458 (App. Div. 2000) .....	8
<i>Teague v. Lane,</i> 489 U.S. 288 (1989) .....	48, 51
<i>Thomas v. Pennsylvania,</i> 2012 WL 6678686 (E.D. Pa. Dec. 21, 2012) .....	35
<i>Thompson v. Oklahoma,</i> 487 U.S. 815 (1988) .....	24
<i>Tison v. Arizona,</i> 481 U.S. 137 (1987) .....	13, 23
<i>United States v. Lopez,</i> 514 U.S. 549 (1995) .....	41
<i>United States v. Mathurin,</i> 2011 WL 2580775 (S.D. Fla. June 29, 2011) .....	36
<i>Williams v. United States,</i> 401 U.S. 646 (1971) .....	51
<i>Witherspoon v. Illinois,</i> 391 U.S. 510 (1968) .....	53
<i>Woodson v. North Carolina,</i> 428 U.S. 280 (1976) .....	15
<b><u>Statutes</u></b>	
<i>N.J.S.A. 2C:5-2</i> .....	4
<i>N.J.S.A. 2C:11-3</i> .....	43
<i>N.J.S.A. 2C:11-3(a)(1)-(2)</i> .....	5
<i>N.J.S.A. 2C:11-3(a)(3)</i> .....	4, 5, 30
<i>N.J.S.A. 2C:15-1</i> .....	4
<i>N.J.S.A. 2C:20-3(a)</i> .....	5
<i>N.J.S.A. 2C:39-4(a)</i> .....	5
<i>N.J.S.A. 2C:39-5(b)</i> .....	5
<i>N.J.S.A. 2C:43-7.2</i> .....	6

N.J.S.A. 2C:43-7.2(a)..... 6

N.J.S.A. 2C:43-7.2(c)..... 6

N.J.S.A. 2C:44-1..... 47

N.J.S.A. 2C:44-1(b)(13)..... 5, 46

N.J.S.A. 2C:44-1(b)..... 47

**Other Authorities**

Alex R. Piquero,  
*Youth Matters: The Meaning of Miller for Theory,  
 Research, and Policy regarding Developmental/Life-Course  
 Criminology,*  
 39 *N.E. J. on Crim. & Civ. Con.* 347 (2013) ..... 20

Berry C. Feld,  
*Adolescent Criminal Responsibility, Proportionality, and  
 Sentencing Policy: Roper, Graham, Miller/Jackson, and the  
 Youth Discount,*  
 31 *Law & Ineq.* 263 (2013) ..... 32

Edward P. Mulvey & Elizabeth Cauffman,  
*The Inherent Limits of Predicting School Violence,*  
 56 *Am. Psychologist* 797 (2001) ..... 19

Elizabeth Cauffman, et al.,  
*Age Differences in Affective Decision Making as Indexed by  
 Performance on the Iowa Gambling Task,* 46 *Developmental  
 Psychol.* 193 (2010) ..... 25

Elizabeth S. Scott & Laurence Steinberg,  
*Blaming Youth,*  
 81 *Tex. L. Rev.* 799 (2003) ..... 32

Elizabeth S. Scott, *Judgment and Reasoning in Adolescent  
 Decisionmaking,* 37 *Vill. L. Rev.* 1607 (1992) ..... 32

Jeffrey Arnett,  
*Reckless Behavior in Adolescence: A Developmental  
 Perspective,*  
 12 *Developmental Rev.* 339 (1992) ..... 11

John F. Edens, et al.,  
*Assessment of "Juvenile Psychopathy" and Its Association  
 with Violence: A Critical Review,* 19 *Behav. Sci. & L.* 53  
 (2001) ..... 19, 21

Laurence Steinberg & Elizabeth S. Scott, <i>Less Guilty By Reason of Adolescence</i> , 58 <i>Am. Psychologist</i> 1009 (2003) .....	11, 25
Laurence Steinberg, <i>Adolescent Development and Juvenile Justice</i> , 5 <i>Ann. Rev.</i> <i>Clinical Psychol.</i> 459 (2009) .....	19
Laurence Steinberg, et al., <i>Age Differences in Future Orientation and Delay</i> <i>Discounting</i> , 80 <i>Child Dev.</i> 28 (2009) .....	18
Note, <i>The New Jersey Supreme Court's Interpretation and</i> <i>Application of the State Constitution</i> , 15 <i>Rutgers L.J.</i> 491 (1984) .....	50
Patrick A. Langan & David J. Levin, Bureau of Justice Statistics, <i>Recidivism of Prisoners</i> <i>Released in 1994</i> (2002) .....	21
Rolf Loeber, et al., <i>The Prediction of Violence and Homicide in Young Men</i> , 73 <i>J. Consulting and Clinical Psychol.</i> 1074 (2005) .....	20
S. Pollock, <i>State Constitutions as Separate Sources of Fundamental</i> <i>Rights</i> , 35 <i>Rutgers L. Rev.</i> 707 (1983) .....	39
Steinberg & Scott, <i>Less Guilty by Reason of Adolescence: Developmental</i> <i>Immaturity, Diminished Responsibility, and the Juvenile</i> <i>Death Penalty</i> , 58 <i>Am. Psychologist</i> 1009, 1013-15 (2003), and American Psychiatric Association, <i>Diagnostic and Statistical Manual</i> <i>of Mental Disorders</i> 701-06 (4th ed. text rev. 2000)) .....	18
Thomas Grisso, Double Jeopardy: Adolescent Offenders with Mental Disorders 64-65 (2005) .....	19
William Brennan, <i>State Constitutions and the Protection of</i> <i>Individual Rights</i> , 90 <i>Harv. L. Rev.</i> 489 (1977) .....	39, 44

**Rules**

*Rule* 3:21-10(b)..... 7

*Rule* 3:21-10(b)(5)..... 1, 8, 56
